
South Hams Executive

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 20th April, 2017

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Repton Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Tucker
Vice Chairman

Members: Cllr Bastone
Cllr Gilbert
Cllr Hicks

Cllr Wright
Cllr Brown

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 8

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 9 March 
2017;

2.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Public Question Time 9 - 10

a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions 
submitted to the Council in accordance with the Executive 
Procedure Rules;

6.  Annual Report 11 - 34

7.  100% Business Rates Consultation 35 - 44

8.  Parking Permit Review 45 - 50

9.  Exclusion of Public and Press

to consider the following resolution to exclude the public and 
press;

“That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business in order to avoid the likely disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act”;

10.  Insurance Contract 51 - 54



 Executive 09.03.17 

 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF 

THE EXECUTIVE 

HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE ON THURSDAY, 9 MARCH 2017 
 

Members in attendance: 
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apologies for absence 
* Cllr H D Bastone * Cllr M J Hicks 
* Cllr D Brown * Cllr R J Tucker 
* Cllr R D Gilbert * Cllr S A E Wright 

 
 
 

Also in attendance and participating 
Item 6 E.69/16 Cllrs Baldry, Birch, Brazil, Green, Hodgson, Huntley, 

Vint 
Item 7 E.70/16 Cllrs Brazil, Green, Hopwood, Pearce  
Item 8 E.71/16 Cllrs Baldry, Birch, Brazil, Pearce, Pennington  
Item 9 E.72/16 Cllrs Baldry, Birch, Brazil, Green, Pearce 
Item 11 E.74/16 Cllrs Baldry, Birch, Hawkins, Hodgson, Pennington, 

Vint 
Item 12 E.75/16 Cllr Green 
Item 13 E.76/16 Cllrs Bramble, Brazil, Green, Hodgson, Pennington, 

Vint 
Item 15 E.78/16 Cllr Hawkins 

 Also in attendance and not participating 
Cllrs Blackler, Cuthbert, May, Pringle, Saltern, Steer, Wingate 
 
 
 

Officers in attendance and participating 
All items  Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning), 

Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial 
Development) and Specialist Democratic Services  

Item 6 E.69/16 Specialist (Assets) 
Item 7 E.70/16 Group Manager Business Development 
Item 8 E.71/16 Finance Business Partner, s151 Officer, Group Manager 

Commercial Services, Operational Manager (Waste) 
Item 9 E.72/16 Capital Accountant, Senior Specialist Affordable Housing 
Item 11 E.74/16 COP Lead Housing, Revenues and Benefits 
Item 12 E.75/16 Group Manager Commercial Services 
Item 13 E.76/16 COP Lead Assets 
Item 15 E.78/16 COP Lead Assets 
 
E.65/16 WELCOME 
 

The Leader welcomed Cllr Huntley to her first meeting of the Executive.  
He also took the opportunity to welcome Cllr Dan Brown as an Executive 
Member. 

 
 



 Executive 09.03.17 

 

 
 

E.66/16 MINUTES 
 
 The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 2 February 2017 were 

confirmed as a true record and signed off by the Chairman. 
 
  
E.67/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting and the 
following were made: 
 
Cllr Bastone declared a personal interest in Item 15:  ‘Disposal of sites in 
Dartmouth’ (Minute E.78/16 below refers) by virtue of being the Ward 
Member.  He introduced the item and took part in the debate but 
abstained from the vote; 
 
Cllr Tucker declared a personal interest in Item 12:  ‘Parking 
Enforcement for Dittisham Parish Council’ (Minute E.75/16 below refers) 
by virtue of being the Ward Member.  He took part in the debate but 
abstained from the vote; 
 
Cllr Wright declared a personal interest in Item 6:  ‘Community 
Reinvestment Project Fund Grant Allocations’ (Minute E.69/16 below 
refers) by virtue of being a member of a Parish Council that was 
recommended to receive a grant.  He took park in the debate but 
abstained from the vote. 
 

 
E.68/16 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

 It was noted that no public questions had been received. 
 
 
E.69/16 COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT PROJECT FUND GRANT 

ALLOCATION 
  

  Members were presented with a report that set out the applications 
received and a summary that outlined the officer assessment and 
recommendations. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Customer First introduced the report.  Members 
from Totnes and Dartington expressed their disappointment that 
applications from their wards had not been successful, and suggested 
alternative proposals that would enable funds to be given to the projects 
they supported.  One proposal was to reduce the grants to all of the 
successful projects to enable funds to be shared amongst all of those who 
had applied.  Some Members questioned whether the criteria for the fund 
had been consistently applied, whilst others supported the 
recommendations.  One Member suggested that perhaps
[...]
a Homeless Strategy Monitoring Group.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Customer First introduced the report.  
Members praised the Strategy and the work of the Task and Finish 
Group and officers who had been responsible. 

 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED  
 



 Executive 09.03.17 

 

 
 

That Council be RECOMMENDED that: 
 

1. The Homelessness Strategy 2017-2022 and the 2017 Action 
Plan be approved, with effect from 1 April 2017; and 

 
2. The Joint Member Task and Finish Group be retained as a 

Homelessness Strategy Monitoring Group. 
 
 
E.75/16 PARKING ENFORCEMENT FOR DITTISHAM PARISH COUNCIL 

 
Members were presented with a report that asked that consideration 
be given to take steps to allow South Hams District Council to 
undertake parking enforcement on behalf of Dittisham Parish Council in 
the Ham and the Level car parks. 
 
The Executive Member for Commercial Services introduced the report.  
The Group Manager Commercial Services advised that there were 
other examples across South Hams and West Devon where the 
Councils operated parking enforcement on behalf of third parties and 
the arrangements were always set up to ensure that costs were 
recovered. 

 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED  
 

1. That the South Hams District Council Off-Street Parking 
Places Order be amended to include the Ham car park in 
Dittisham; 

2. That the parking charges and permit information resolved 
by Dittisham Parish Council be added to the Off-Street 
Parking Places Order so that South Hams District Council 
may undertake enforcement in the Ham and the Level car 
parks on behalf of the Parish Council; and 

3. That South Hams District Council provide a parking 
enforcement service on behalf of Dittisham Parish 
Council. 

 
 

E.76/16 COMMUNITY HOUSING 
 
Members were presented with a report that set out how the 
Government had released details of the first year funding allocations to 
local authorities of the Community Housing Fund and that South Hams 
District Council had been awarded an allocation of £1,881,000 based 
largely on housing affordability and proportion of second homes in the 
district.  The report recommended how the fund should be utilised.   
 
The Executive Member for Customer First introduced the report.  One 
Member noted that there were other ways of providing affordable 
housing.  In response the Executive Member confirmed that all options 
would be considered.  Another Member remarked that the money was 



 Executive 09.03.17 

 

 
 

welcome but success would be measured on how many houses were 
actually built.. 
 
It was PROPOSED, SECONDED and on being put to the vote 
declared CARRIED, that Recommendation 3. be amended to include 
local Ward Members. 
 
It was then: 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the Executive RECOMMEND to Council:  
  

1. The endorsement of the Community Housing Strategy set 
out in the presented agenda report, specifically approving; 

2. The apportionment of the £1.88m Community Housing Fund 
(CHF) as per section 3 of the presented agenda report, 
including the forward funding of 3 FTE for 2 years. 

3. The delegation of acquisition for sites up to £250,000 for the 
delivery of community housing from the CHF grant, to the 
CoP Lead for Assets, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Assets, S151 Officer and local Ward Members. 

  
and that Executive Resolves that a response be sent to DCLG 
ahead of the 10th March 2017 deadline, as per the Community 
Housing Strategy set out in the presented agenda report. 

 
 
E.77/16 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
   

RESOLVED 
 
That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item of business as the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
to the Act is involved. 

 
 

E.78/16 DISPOSAL OF SITES IN DARTMOUTH 
 
Members were presented with a report that set out the detail of a 
proposal to dispose of sites in Dartmouth. 
 
Members discussed the proposal and local Ward Members welcomed 
the report. 
 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED  
 



 Executive 09.03.17 

 

 
 

1.  That the disposal of the site as set out in paragraph 1.2 of the 

presented agenda report be approved; 

2.  That the disposal of the site as set out in paragraph 1.4 of the 

presented agenda report be approved; 

3.  That authority be delegated for final negotiations to the CoP 

Lead for Assets, in conjunction with the S151 Officer and the 

Monitoring Officer. 

4.  That the recommendation to re-invest the capital receipts 

towards the development of additional commercial units in 

Ermington be noted. 

 
 

 
 
 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF E.71/16 (2 and 3), E.72 
/16 (2), E.73/16 and E.74/16 (2) WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE 
COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 30 MARCH 2017, WILL BECOME 
EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON MONDAY, 20 MARCH 2017 UNLESS CALLED IN, 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18). 
 
 
 
(Meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 1.05 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
        _____________ 
          Chairman 



PUBLIC QUESTIONS AT EXECUTIVE MEETINGS 
 

 
 
The Council at its meeting on 21 June 2001 agreed that 15 minutes should be set 

aside at the beginning of the Council's monthly Executive meetings to allow 

members of the public to ask questions. 

 

Any member of the public who wants to raise a question at a meeting should:- 

 

(a) submit the question in writing to the Democratic Services Manager by 5.00 pm 

on the Monday prior to the Executive meeting.  This will allow a detailed 

answer to the question to be given at the meeting.  If advance notice of the 

question cannot be given, the Chairman of the meeting has the discretion to 

allow questions on matters which are felt to be urgent; 

 

(b) ensure that normally questions are no longer than 50 words in length; 

 

(c) ensure that the question does not relate to a specific planning matter (this is 

specifically excluded from the public question time); 

 

(d) ensure that the question relates to something over which the Council has 

some control and is suitable to be considered, ie, that it is not derogatory to 

the Council or relates to matters which the Council could consider 

confidential. 

 

For any further advice on questions for Executive meetings, please contact Kathryn 

Trant (Member Services Manager). 

 

 





Report to: Executive 

Date: 20 April 2017 

Title: ANNUAL REPORT 

Portfolio Area: Leader of the Council 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:  Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 

implementation of substantive decision) 

 

Council 

Author: Nadine Trout Role: Commissioning Manager 

Secondment 

Contact: Nadine.Trout@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Executive RECOMMENDS to Council to: 

1.  Acknowledge the challenges that have occurred 
 throughout the year and endorse the progress and 

 achievements made by the Council. 
 

2.  Adopt and publish South Hams Annual Report (as 
 presented at Appendix A) for the financial year 16/17. 

1.  Executive summary  
1.1 This report is presented by the Leader of the Council and reviews 

the Council’s progress over the last financial year.  The Annual 
Report is presented at Appendix A. 

 
1.2 It is good practice to review the Council’s progress across a range 

of internal and external activities as well as providing a public 
record.  

 

1.3 Finally the report sets the scene for the upcoming year ahead.    
 



2.  Background  
 

2.1 The last financial year has been one of significant change for this 
Council.  It is appropriate to take stock of the key issues, successes 

and challenges met by the Council and how they have been 
addressed.   

 

2.2 It is also important to look at the impact on residents,
[...]
00

RESOURCES 
Promoting energy 
efficiency and more 
effective use of our 
natural resources

Support community led 
energy conservation 
and generation projects 
and provide supportive 
planning policy

INFRASTRUCTURE  
Securing the services and 
facilities that meet the needs 
of our communities

 Improve transport and communication 
accessibility through partnership working 

 Implement a revised emergency response 
and business continuity plan to support 
communities during emergencies.

 Introduce paperless parking permits 
allowing for swifter service

 Review pay & display tariffs in line with 
our community-led tariff policy

 Public conveniences and play park 
reviews

 Salcombe harbour investment for 
additional pontoons, upgraded shower/
toilet facilities & information office

 Totnes market square resurfacing
 Deliver further waste and recycling 

efficiencies 

COMMUNITIES  
Empowering residents to  
create strong communities

 Asset transfers allowing communities 
to take on local assets

 Support Neighbourhood Plans

8 2017/18 Actions 



19



20

South Hams
District Council



 
 

 
 

 

Report to: Executive  

Date: 20 April 2017 

Title: 100% Business Rates Retention 
Consultation response 

Portfolio Area: 

 

Cllr Wright - Support Services 

Wards Affected: ALL 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Finance Community of 
Practice Lead 

Contact: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk    01803 861413 

 

 

Recommendations:   

It is RECOMMENDED that the Executive note the proposed 
response to the 100% Business Rates Retention 

consultation as attached in Appendix A (subject to any 
amendments by Members). 

 

 
 

1. Executive summary  
 

On 15 February 2017, the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) published a consultation document, 100% 

Business Rates Retention: further consultation on the design of the 
refo
[...]
rowth, power stations must be moved to the central list.  This 

will reduce the potential for losses and gains experienced by the power station 

Authorities to date and allow all Councils (including those with power stations 

in their area) an opportunity to begin to influence the level of resources that are 

received locally, without large hereditaments skewing the direct relationship 

between the two. 





Report to: South Hams Executive  

Date: 20 April 2017 

Title: Parking Permit Review 

Portfolio Area: Environment Services 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken:  To be considered 
by the Council on 11th May 2017 

(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision) 

 

  

Author: Cathy Aubertin Role: Operational Manager 
(Environment Services) 

Contact: Cathy.Aubertin@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

Recommendations:   

1. That the Executive recommends to Council that the Full and 
Commuter parking permits be eliminated and replaced with Town 

Centre, Peripheral and Rural parking permits, and that the Off-
Street Parking Places Order is amended to reflect this. 

 
2. Detailed amendments are as follows: 

• Full and Commuter permits to be eliminated and replaced 
with Town Centre, Peripheral and Rural permits which will 
be limited to specific towns/ villages.  The cost of permits 

to be reduced to reflect the new restrictions. 
• The costs of permits to be as detailed at Paragraph 5.3.  

 

1. Executive summary  
1.1 This report requests that Members consider the recommendation 

that the Full and Commuter parking permits be eliminated and 

replaced with Town Centre, Peripheral and Rural parking permits. 
 



2. Background  
2.1 Having recognised that the array of parking permits available had 

become confusing for customers and unwieldy to manage, a Task & 
Finish Group considered the issue with a view to simplifying and 

streamlining permits available, whilst improving the future 
management of them and protecting the District Council’s income. 

 

2.2 As a result of the work undertaken by the group, the following 
recommendations were made to Overview & Scrutiny, and ratified 

by Council: 
• Full and Commuter permits to be eliminated and replaced 

with Town Centre, Peripheral and Rural permits which will be 

limited to specific towns/ villages.  The cost of permits to be 
reduced to reflect the new restrictions, with the exception of 

Business Permits.   
• Permits to become ‘virtual’, ie customers will no longer 

receive a paper permit, with the exception of Business 

Permits. 
• New permits be limited to one vehicle registration number 

only, with the exception of Business Permits. 
• The availability of permits be limited to 10% of the total 

number of parking bays available for each category of 
permit. 

• Permits currently issued free of charge to various 

organisations to be ceased. 
• Other permits which are not used often will be eliminated. 

• The Residents’ Parking permit to be extended to allow 
parking from 3pm to 10am, with an increase in cost to 
£40.00.  This amendment to be reviewed after one year. 

• The costs of permits to be amended as detailed in the report.  
• All leisure-related permits will be reviewed in partnership 

with the new leisure contractor, with the exception of permits 
currently issued to Tone Leisure employees. 

 

 
3. Outcomes/outputs  

3.1 Following a public consultation exercise, most amendments were 
made to the Off-Street Parking Places Order and were implemented 
on 1st April. 

 
3.2 However, enough objections were received (108) to one of the 

amendments to warrant returning the proposals to the Executive 
for further consideration.  This was the proposal to limit the 
availability of permits to 10% of the total number of parking bays 

available for each category of permit.   
 

3.3 However, in order to protect both the Council’s income and aid with 
the management of the use of car parks, the proposal to eliminate 
Full and Commuter permits and replace them with Town Centre, 

Peripheral and Rural permits at a reduced cost was also stopped as 
this proposal was intrinsically linked with the 10% limit. 

 



3.4 It was considered that, without the 10% limit being implemented, 
the reduced cost of permits would result in many more being 

purchased, further limiting parking available to Pay & Display 
customers and compromising the Council’s income. 

 
 
4. Options available and consideration of risk  

4.1 Should the recommendations above be resolved, they will be the 
subject of a 21-day consultation period, which customers will be 

alerted to by a notice in the local press and on the Council’s 
website, together with notices in all affected car parks.  This will 
allow customers to object to the proposals, should they wish to do 

so.  If a large number of objections is received, the matter will be 
referred to the Executive for further consideration. 

 
5.  Revised proposed Way Forward  
5.1 Town Centre, Peripheral and Rural permits 

In order to make permits clearer for customers, Full and Commuter 
permits to be eliminated and replaced with Town Centre, Peripheral 

and Rural permits which will be limited to specific towns/ villages. 
 

5.2 The new permits would be valid in the following car parks: 
    

Town/ permit type Valid in car parks 

Dartmouth Town Centre Mayor’s Avenue 

Kingsbridge Town Centre Quay 
Duncombe Park 

Kingsbridge Peripheral Cattle Market 
Lower Union Road 

Salcombe Town Centre Shadycombe 
Creek 

North Sands 

Totnes Town Centre Old Market 

Heaths Way 
North Street 
The Nursery 

Totnes Peripheral Long Marsh 
Pavilions 

Steamer Quay 

Bigbury Rural Bigbury-on-Sea 

Ivybridge Rural Leonards Road 

Modbury Rural Poundwell Meadow 

Slapton & Torcross Rural Slapton Memorial 
Strete Gate 

Torcross Tank 

 

 
5.2 The cost of permits
[...]

Diversity 
 

 A comprehensive impact assessment has been 

completed in respect of this matter which shows 
that there are no customers which are adversely 
affected. 

 

Safeguarding 

 

 No implications.   

Community 

Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

 

 No potential positive or negative impact on crime 

and disorder reduction. 
 

 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

 No implications. 

Other 
implications 

 None. 
 

 








	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Public Question Time
	6 Annual Report
	Appendix A - The Annual Report

	7 100% Business Rates Consultation
	Appendix A - Business Rates Consultation

	8 Parking Permit Review
	10 Insurance Contract



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
EXECUTIVE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Executive held on
Thursday, 20th April, 2017 at 10.00 am at the Repton Room 

- Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Tucker
Vice Chairman 

Cllr Bastone Cllr Gilbert
Cllr Hicks Cllr Wright
Cllr Brown

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Birch Cllr Bramble
Cllr Cuthbert Cllr Foss
Cllr Green Cllr Hodgson
Cllr Holway Cllr Hopwood
Cllr May Cllr Pearce
Cllr Pennington Cllr Rowe
Cllr Saltern Cllr Smerdon
Cllr Wingate

Officers:

Lisa Buckle Section 151 Officer
Steve Jorden Executive Director Head of Paid 

Service
Nadine Trout
Neil Greenhalgh

Commissioning Manager
Operational Manager (Environment 
Services)

79. Chairman's Announcements 

E.79/16
The Chairman welcomed those in attendance and wished to congratulate 
Cllr Wright on his recent appointment as Deputy Leader of the Council.



In addition, since this was the last Executive meeting of the 2016/17 
Municipal Year, the Chairman put on record his gratitude for the 
fantastic and tireless contributions that Cllr Hicks had made during his 
time serving on the Executive.

80. Minutes 

E.80/16
The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 9 March 2017 were 
confirmed as a true record and signed off by the Chairman.

81. Declarations of Interest 

E.81/16
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting and the 
following were made:

Cllr H D Bastone declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Item 8:  
‘Parking Permit Review’ (Minute E.86/16 below refers) by virtue of his 
business involvement in managing car parking spaces and garages and 
left the meeting during consideration of this agenda item.

82. Urgent Business 

E.82/16
The Chairman advised that he had agreed for an urgent item to be 
raised at this meeting.  This item related to the retrospective reporting 
of the use of urgent decision-making powers by the Head of Paid Service 
in relation to proposed Taxi Fares.

Paragraph 6.2 of the adopted Scheme of Delegation states that:

‘Urgent Items
Matters of urgency, as determined by the Head of Paid Service (or in 
his absence another Senior Officer) shall be delegated to the relevant 
officer in consultation with the Leader and Deputy Leader or the 
Chairman and Vice Chairman of the relevant Committee, subject to a 
report being made to the next meeting of the Executive or the 
appropriate Committee.’

By way of background, it was noted that a Licensing Committee meeting 
had been scheduled to take place on 10 April 2017 to consider the 
proposed Taxi Fares.  Unfortunately, only six Members of the Committee 
attended this meeting and it was therefore declared inquorate.  The six 
Members proceeded to meet on an informal basis and were of the 
collective view (by 5 votes in favour and 1 against) that the taxi fare 
table should be set in accordance with Appendix A of the agenda report 
that had been presented to the Committee and that this should come 
into effect from 1 May 2017.



Since the Licensing Committee was not due to meet again before 1 May 
2017, the Head of Paid Service had subsequently exercised his urgent 
decision-making powers to approve the recommendations arising from 
the informal meeting.

It was then:

RESOLVED 

That it be noted that the Head of Paid Service has 
exercised his urgent decision-making powers to approve 
the recommendations arising from the informal Licensing 
Committee meeting held on 10 April 2017 in respect of the 
proposed revisions to the Taxi Fares table with this coming 
into effect from 1 May 2017.

83. Public Question Time 

E.83/16
It was noted that no public questions had been received.

84. Annual Report 

E.84/16
Members considered a report that presented the Council’s Annual Report 
for 2016/17 and reviewed the Council’s progress over the last financial 
year.

In his introduction, the Chairman highlighted a number of the Council 
achievements during 2016/17 and felt that the authority should be proud 
of a number of aspects of its performance.  In taking the point a step 
further, the Chairman was of the view that there was too much negativity 
expressed in respect of the Council’s performance.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the number of affordable homes delivered.  Members welcomed the 
level of delivery of affordable homes that would help to ensure that 
some young residents were able to continue to live in the South 
Hams;

(b) the future.  A Member commented that the Annual Report should be 
considered as the basis of a foundation for the Council to build upon in 
the future;

(c) the Joint Local Plan (JLP).  Since it was highlighted in the Annual 
Report, a detailed debate ensued on the JLP.  Whilst some Members 
expressed their specific concerns over the housing numbers contained 
within the JLP and the lack of real consultation, these points were 
countered by other Members.  Following an extensive debate, all 
Members acknowledged the importance of interested parties being 



actively encouraged to submit their representations during this 
current consultation exercise;

(d) town and parish councils.  A Member echoed the Chairman’s 
introductory comments about negativity and highlighted a number of 
recent personal experiences he had encountered at parish council 
meetings.  As a consequence, the Member requested that, once 
approved by the Council, a copy of the Annual Report should be 
circulated to all town and parish council clerks;

(e) Village Housing Initiatives (VHIs).  In making reference to some 
concerns over VHIs, a Member requested that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel conduct a future review.  In response, the Chairman of 
the Panel confirmed his willingness to present this request to the next 
Panel meeting for further consideration;

(f) the presentation of the Report.  A number of Members wished to 
put on record their support for the format and visual presentation 
of the document.  In so doing, these Members congratulated the 
lead officer for her hard work in the production of the Report and 
proceeded to wish her every success in her newly acquired role 
with the Council.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED 

That Council be RECOMMENDED that:

1. the challenges that have occurred throughout the year 
be acknowledged and the progress and achievements 
made by the Council be endorsed; and

2. the South Hams Annual Report for the financial year 
2016/17 (as outlined at Appendix A of the presented 
agenda report) be adopted and published.

85. 100% Business Rates Consultation 

E.85/16
A report was considered that presented the Council’s proposed 
response to the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) published consultation document entitled: ‘100% Business 
Rates Retention: Further Consultation on the Design of the Reformed 
System’.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Despite the public perception being that the Council retained 100% 
of Business Rates, it was noted that, in reality, the Council 
currently only received 6p for every £1 it collected;



(b) To recognise the potential benefits from being part of a Business 
Rates pilot in 2018/19, an additional recommendation was 
PROPOSED and SECONDED as follows:-

“That the Council agrees ‘in principle’ to apply to DCLG to become 
a Business Rates pilot for 2018/19, in alliance with Devon County 
Council, subject to the financial modelling being undertaken by 
Local Government Futures (on behalf of the Devon S151 Officers 
Group) demonstrating that there is no financial detriment to 
Authorities in doing so.”

In support of this proposal, Members noted the ability to 
potentially have an input into the shaping of the future scheme 
and the hope that the Council may be able to retain more of the 
monies it collected than at present.  When put to the vote, this 
addition was declared CARRIED.

It was then:

RESOLVED 

1. That the proposed response to the 100% Business 
Rates Retention consultation (as attached at Appendix A 
of the presented agenda report) be noted; and

2. That the Council agrees ‘in principle’ to apply to DCLG to 
become a Business Rates pilot for 2018/19, in alliance 
with Devon County Council, subject to the financial 
modelling being undertaken by Local Government 
Futures (on behalf of the Devon S151 Officers Group) 
demonstrating that there is no financial detriment to 
Authorities in doing so.

86. Parking Permit Review 

E.86/16
The Executive considered a report that requested that Members 
consider the recommendation whereby the Full and Commuter parking 
permits be eliminated and replaced with Town Centre, Peripheral and 
Rural parking permits.

 
During discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the technology that would underpin the ‘virtual’ permits.  Officers 
gave an assurance that the new software had been purchased and 
would come into effect from 1 June 2017;

(b) an additional detailed amendment to the recommendation was 
PROPOSED and SECONDED as follows:



- The 10% maximum occupancy of a car park no longer be 
applicable.

In support of this addition, the lead Executive Member highlighted 
the number of objections (108) that had been raised to this 
proposal from throughout the South Hams and this amendment 
reflected the fact that he had taken on board these concerns.  

In the subsequent discussion, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Chairman highlighted the work of the Task and Finish Group that 
had undertaken the initial review into Parking Permits.  In so 
doing, the Panel Chairman emphasised that the 10% limit was 
seen as being an integral part of the review and he expressed his 
disappointment at this amendment.  However, when put to the 
vote, this amendment was declared CARRIED; 

(c) the proposed unlimited ability for permit holders to be able to 
change their car registration details online.  A number of Members 
expressed their concerns that there were loopholes in this initiative 
that could be exploited by permit holders and questioned whether 
a limit should be applied to the number of cars that could be 
registered on a permit.  As a consequence, officers and the lead 
Executive Member were tasked with revisiting this particular part 
of the Review before the matter was further considered at the 
Annual Council meeting on 11 May 2017.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That the Council be RECOMMENDED that the Full and 
Commuter parking permits be eliminated and replaced 
with Town Centre, Peripheral and Rural parking permits 
and that the Off-Street Parking Places Order be amended 
accordingly.

(NB. the detailed amendments are as follows:

- Full and Commuter permits to be eliminated and 
replaced with Town Centre, Peripheral and Rural permits 
which will be limited to specific towns/villages.  The cost 
of permits to be reduced to reflect the new restrictions;

- The costs of permits to be as detailed at Paragraph 5.3 
of the presented agenda report); and

- The 10% maximum occupancy of a car park no longer 
being applicable.

87. Exclusion of Public and Press 

E.87/16  
RESOLVED



That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item of business as the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act is involved.

88. Insurance Contract 

E.88/16
Members were presented with an exempt report that sets out the 
detail of the Council current insurance contracts.

In discussion, Members emphasised the importance of maximising the 
savings in this respect and therefore requested that the Council also 
look beyond Devon when investigating joint procurement 
opportunities.

It was then:

RESOLVED 

That the current insurance contracts be extended by 3 
months to end on 31 December 2017.

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF E.82/16 
and E.84/16 WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL 
MEETING TO BE HELD ON 11 MAY 2017, WILL BECOME 
EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON TUESDAY, 2 MAY 2017 UNLESS 
CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE 
RULE 18).

The Meeting concluded at 11.25 am

Signed by:

Chairman


